

No. 16-60333

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**ADAMS AND ASSOCIATES, INC. AND MCCONNELL, JONES, LANIER
& MURPHY, LLP**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-0094

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact	5
A. The parties; background	5
B. The Union learns that Adams will take over the Center’s operations; Adams meet with incumbent RAs.....	6
C. Taylor visits the transition office; the Union demands bargaining but receives no response	7
D. Adams begins the hiring process.....	7
1. Executive Order 13495, Nondisplacement of Qualified Workers Under Service Contracts	8
2. Adams’ RA hiring system.....	8
a. The “Horizons List”	9
b. Disqualification forms	10
c. Interview evaluation forms	10
E. Adams hires a majority of incumbent employees and announces, for the first time, changes in employment terms	10
F. CEO Adams reacts negatively to the hiring of a majority of predecessor employees; Adams begins operations and implements new terms; Weldon is disciplined	12
G. Adams recognizes the Union, but bars Taylor from the Center; the parties begin bargaining; Adams discharges four employees.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
II. The Board's conclusions and Order	14
Summary of argument.....	17
Standard of review	19
Argument.....	21
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the unchallenged portion of its Order remedying the unlawful refusal to hire Taylor because of her union activity.....	21
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that Adams violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by refusing to hire five employees of its predecessor in an attempt to avoid a bargaining obligation	22
A. Applicable principles.....	22
B. Adams unlawfully refused to hire five Horizons employees	24
1. The Board's animus finding does not rely on privileged evidence.....	27
2. Adams' remaining arguments contesting motive lack merit	31
C. The Board properly rejected Adams' affirmative defense.....	33
1. Shannon Cousins-Kamara.....	34
2. Andre Lang.....	35
3. Macord Nguyen.....	36
4. Genesther Taylor	37
5. Azaria Ting.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Adams was a successor employer that violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union and by unilaterally changing terms and conditions of employment	39
A. A “perfectly clear” successor must consult with employees’ bargaining representative before establishing terms and conditions of employment	40
B. Adams forfeited its right as a successor employer to set initial terms by not announcing its intent to establish a new set of conditions prior to, or simultaneously with, its expressed intent to retain the predecessor’s employees	44
C. Adams’ discriminatory hiring practices prevented it from setting initial terms	48
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Adams’ refusal to allow Taylor access to the facility constituted bad-faith bargaining and violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1).....	50
V. The Board’s remedy for the transfer of bargaining unit work is within its discretion	52
VI. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Adams and MJLM are joint employers	56
A. Applicable principles.....	56
B. MJLM’s extensive involvement in Adams’ employment matters demonstrates its joint-employer status	57
C. The defenses to the joint-employer finding are meritless	59
Conclusion	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	20
<i>AM Property Holding Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 998 (2007)	61
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	50
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	57
<i>Breneisen v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21530440 (N.D. Ill. July 3, 2003)	30
<i>Brown & Root, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 628 (5th Cir. 2003)	26, 32, 33
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries</i> , 36 NLRB No. 186, 2015 WL 5047768 (Aug. 27, 2015).....	62
<i>C.M.E., Inc.</i> , 225 NLRB 514 (1976)	46
<i>C.T. Taylor Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 997 (2004)	61
<i>Cadillac Asphalt Paving Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 6 (2007)	47
<i>Canteen Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 1052 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 103 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1997)	43, 48
<i>Canteen Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 103 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1997)	19, 40, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Capitol EMI Music</i> , 311 NLRB 997 (1983), <i>enforced</i> , 23 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 1994)	59
<i>Carmon v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Claremont Resort & Spa</i> , 344 NLRB 832 (2005)	51, 52
<i>Coastal International Security Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 320 Fed. App'x 276 (5th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Dunkin' Donuts, Mid-Atlantic Distribution Center v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	57
<i>Dynasteel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007)	21, 55
<i>Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 796 (2003)	44
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	40, 41
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	53
<i>Fitzsimons Manufacturing Co.</i> , 251 NLRB 375 (1980), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Auto Workers v. NLRB</i> , 670 F.2d 663 (6th Cir. 1982)	50
<i>Fremont Ford</i> , 289 NLRB 1290 (1988)	43, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 674 (1993)	56
<i>Great Lakes Chemical Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 967 F.2d 624 (D.C Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Hamburg Industries, Inc.</i> , 193 NLRB 67 (1971)	57
<i>Hampton House</i> , 317 NLRB 1005 (1995).....	52
<i>Helnick Corp.</i> , 301 NLRB 128 (1991)	46
<i>Hilton's Environmental, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 437 (1995)	45
<i>Howard Johnson Co. v. Hotel Employees</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974).....	22, 49
<i>Hychem Constructors, Inc.</i> , 169 NLRB 274 (1968)	60, 61
<i>International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> , 595 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	43, 45, 47, 48
<i>J. Vallery Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.3d 446 (5th Cir.2003)	20
<i>Laerco Transportation</i> , 269 NLRB 324 (1984)	61
<i>Love's Barbeque Restaurant</i> , 245 NLRB 78 (1979), <i>enforced in relevant part sub. nom.</i> , <i>Kallman v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1094 (9th Cir. 1981).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Marathon LeTourneau Co. v. NLRB</i> , 699 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Masterform Tool Co.</i> , 327 NLRB 1071, 1071 (1999)	55
<i>Merchants Truck Line v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	22, 41
<i>Modern Managements Services</i> , 361 NLRB No. 24, 2014 WL 4076358 (Aug. 18, 2014), <i>enforced</i> , No. 14-1160, 2016 WL 3040484 (D.C. Cir. May 18, 2016).....	51
<i>Mt. Sinai Hospital</i> , 331 NLRB 895 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 8 Fed. App'x 111 (2d Cir. 2001)	54
<i>North American Soccer League v. NLRB</i> , 613 F.2d 1379 (5th Cir. 1980)	56, 60
<i>National Fabricators, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 903 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1990)	22, 41
<i>New Orleans Cold Storage & Warehouse Co. v. NLRB</i> , 201 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007)	20, 32, 39
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Industries</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982), <i>enforcing</i> , <i>Aldworth Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 137 (2000)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	18, 39, 41, 42, 44
<i>NLRB v. Delchamps, Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 225 (5th Cir. 1981)	53
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	19-20
<i>NLRB v. Foodway of El Paso</i> , 496 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1974)	49
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	53, 54
<i>NLRB v. Haberman Construction Co.</i> , 618 F.2d 288 (5th Cir.1980)	32
<i>NLRB v. Houston Building Service, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>NLRB v. Houston Building Services, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 860 (5th Cir. 1997)	42, 43
<i>NLRB v. Houston District Services, Inc.</i> , 573 F.2d 260 (5th Cir. 1978)	22, 23, 40, 49
<i>NLRB v. International Association of Bridge Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers</i> , 864 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1989)	53
<i>NLRB v. Jacob E. Decker & Sons</i> , 569 F.2d 357 (5thCir. 1978)	21, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. South Harlan Coal</i> , 844 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>NLRB v. Staten Island Hotel</i> , 101 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1996)	49
<i>NLRB v. Thermon Heat Tracing Services, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 1998)	23, 32
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Western Temporary Services, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1987)	58
<i>Pennsylvania Transformer Technology v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Patrick Cudahy, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 968 (1988)	30
<i>Planned Buildings Services</i> , 347 NLRB 670 (2006)	24
<i>Quantum Resources Corp</i> , 305 NLRB 759 (1991)	57
<i>Ref-Chem Co. v. NLRB</i> , 418 F. 127 (5th Cir. 1969)	56
<i>Spitzer Akron, Inc.</i> , 219 NLRB 20, <i>enforced</i> , 540 F.2d 841(6th Cir. 1976)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Spruce-Up Corp.</i> , 209 NLRB 194 (1974), <i>enforced mem.</i> 529 F.2d 516 (4th Cir. 1975)	42, 43
<i>Strand Theatre of Shreveport Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Texas World Service Co. v. NLRB</i> , 928 F.2d 1426 (5th Cir. 1991)	56, 57, 58, 59
<i>TLI, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 798 (1984)	61, 62
<i>UGL-UNICCO Service Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 801 (2011)	54
<i>United States Marine Corp.</i> , 293 NLRB 669 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>United States Marine Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991)	50
<i>United States v. El Paso Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964)	29
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	20
<i>Valmont Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533, 540 (1943).....	53
<i>W&M Properties of Connecticut v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Whitewood Oriental Maintenance Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 1159 (1989), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Texas World Service Co. v. NLRB</i> , 928 F.2d 1426 (5th Cir. 1991).....	58
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	26, 62
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	23, 34
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	54
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	55
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 4, 14, 15, 18, 21, 22, 24, 33, 39, 41, 42, 49, 53
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 4, 14, 15, 21, 22, 24, 36
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 15, 18, 39, 41, 42, 49-53
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	26
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	41
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	53
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 26
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules:	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(9)(A)	21, 40
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 9.1	8
29 C.F.R. § 9.12(b)	8
29 C.F.R. § 9.12(c)(4)	8
 Other Authorities:	
8 J. Wigmore Evidence § 2292	29
Executive Order 13495, Nondisplacement of Qualified Workers Under Service Contracts, 74 Fed. Reg. 6103 (Feb. 4, 2009)	8
